
Investment & Borrowing Strategy

Financial Year 2024-25

Committee considering report:	Council
Date of Committee:	29 February 2024
Portfolio Member:	Councillor Iain Cottingham
Date Portfolio Member agreed/sent report:	12 January 2024
Report Author:	Shannon Coleman-Slaughter
Forward Plan Ref:	G4444

1 Purpose of the Report

- 1.1 The report seeks to consolidate the investments and borrowing strategy for the year ahead by detailing how and where the Council will invest and borrow in the forthcoming year, within a particular framework. This strategy is monitored throughout the year, with a mid-year report going to the Government Committee as well as an annual report being presented to Members.
- 1.2 The report also has a statutory footing under the Local Government Act 2003. The Council must have an approved (by Full Council) Investment and Borrowing Strategy (or similar) for the forthcoming financial year. The Council is also required to comply with other regulatory requirements as highlighted in this report, for example to be a professional investor the Council must have £10 million of liquid investment funds on average during the financial year; the Council must also detail its compliance with the relevant Treasury Management indicators (as highlighted in this report).

2 Recommendations

- 2.1 That Council is requested to adopt the following recommendation:
 - (a) To agree and adopt the proposed Investment and Borrowing Strategy for 2024/25.
 - (b) That the Council agrees the revised Commercial Property Portfolio in appendix D.
 - (c) That the capital receipts generated from disinvestment are applied to offset potential future financing costs or are utilised as part of the flexible use of capital receipts policy

3 Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication	Commentary
Financial:	Treasury management is the management of the Council's cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has and intends to borrow and invest substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the Council's prudent financial management.
Human Resource:	Not applicable
Legal:	Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy's Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council's legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.
Risk Management:	Treasury management is the management of the Council's cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the Council's prudent financial management.
Property:	The Property Investment Strategy highlights disposals of assets with any future disposals of individual assets in the Property Investment portfolio to be approved by the Executive
Policy:	The Investment and Borrowing Strategy is closely related to the Capital Strategy, as it governs the criteria for borrowing to fund capital spending.

	Positive	Neutral	Negative	Commentary
Equalities Impact:				
A Are there any aspects of the proposed decision, including how it is delivered or accessed, that could impact on inequality?		X		Not applicable
B Will the proposed decision have an impact upon the lives of people with protected characteristics, including employees and service users?				Not applicable
Environmental Impact:		X		
Health Impact:		X		
ICT Impact:		X		
Digital Services Impact:		X		
Council Strategy Priorities:		X		
Core Business:		X		
Data Impact:		X		
Consultation and Engagement:	Joseph Holmes, Executive Director of Resources, s151 Officer			

4 Executive Summary

- 4.1 Treasury management is the management of the Council's cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the Council's prudent financial management.
- 4.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy's Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA TM Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council's legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.
- 4.3 In support of the Capital Strategy and financing the Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI), the Council expects to borrow in 2024/25. The Council may also borrow additional sums to pre-fund future years' requirements, providing this does not exceed the authorised limit for borrowing. The Council has set the authorised limit for borrowing over the duration of the Capital Strategy (2024-2034) as follows:

Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary	2023/24 limit £'000	2024/25 limit £'000	2025/26 limit £'000	2026/27 limit £'000	2027/28 limit £'000	2028/29 limit £'000
Authorised limit – borrowing	£373,621	£382,892	£382,892	£382,892	£382,892	£382,892
Authorised limit – PFI and leases	£13,200	£20,000	£20,000	£20,000	£20,000	£20,000
Authorised limit – total external debt	386,821	402,892	402,892	402,892	402,892	402,892
Operational boundary – borrowing	£359,621	£368,892	£368,892	£368,892	£368,892	£368,892
Operational boundary – PFI and leases	£11,000	£15,000	£15,000	£15,000	£15,000	£15,000
Operational boundary – total external debt	370,621	383,892	383,892	383,892	383,892	383,892

Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary	2029/30 limit £'000	2030/31 limit £'000	2031/32 limit £'000	2032/33 limit £'000	2033/34 limit £'000
Authorised limit – borrowing	£382,892	£382,892	£382,892	£382,892	£382,892
Authorised limit – PFI and leases	£20,000	£20,000	£20,000	£20,000	£20,000
Authorised limit – total external debt	402,892	402,892	402,892	402,892	402,892
Operational boundary – borrowing	£368,892	£368,892	£368,892	£368,892	£368,892
Operational boundary – PFI and leases	£15,000	£15,000	£15,000	£15,000	£15,000
Operational boundary – total external debt	383,892	383,892	383,892	383,892	383,892

- 4.4 Current borrowing levels (forecast to be £186 million as at 31.3.2024) are significantly below the current boundary limits stated above. Capital financing is undertaken a year in arrears, i.e. 2023/24 capital expenditure is financed in financial year 2024/25. This strategy allows for forecast capital financing from 2023/24 and in the longer term the proposed capital programme. The limit and boundary detailed above also allows for potential impacts of the formal adoption of IFRS 16 (leases) on 1st April 2024 and provides headroom should the Council require a capitalisation directive in the near future. West Berkshire as with numerous Council's across the country are in a position of incurring high costs (mainly in relation to the provision of social care) and restrictions of income. The Capital Strategy and the supporting Investment & Borrowing Strategy have been produced with position of the Council's General Fund in mind. This strategy does not seek to fully fund the proposed capital programme but seeks to fund expected capital expenditure based on historic trends and is mindful of the Council's requirement to generate capital receipts to offset future capital financing costs and support transformation programme under the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Policy. The

assumptions underpinning potential debt funded capital expenditure in future years are detailed within the Capital Strategy 2024 -2034. The Property Investment Strategy which recommends to Council a long term disinvestment from the commercial property portfolio is included in appendix D.

- 4.5 The economic outlook is a major influence on the Council's Investment & Borrowing strategy. Historically the Council has accessed the majority of its long-term financing from the PWLB Lending facility with average borrowing rates between 1 – 2%. At the time of producing this report a 25-year annuity rate is 4.9%. The Council's chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving certainty of those costs over the period for which funds are required. This strategy continues to address the key issue of affordability without compromising the longer-term stability of the debt portfolio. Over the two past financial years with short-term interest rates lower than long-term rates, the strategy has been in the short-term to borrow short-term loans as the primary financing source. By doing so, the Council has been able to reduce net borrowing costs (despite foregone investment income) and reduce overall treasury risk. Moving forward the benefits of short-term borrowing will be monitored regularly against the potential for incurring additional costs by deferring borrowing into future years when long-term borrowing rates have increased.
- 4.6 The Executive Director for Resources (S151 Officer) is confident that the Investment and Borrowing Strategy provide an effective, robust and prudent platform from which to support the Council's strategic objectives as set out in the Capital Strategy and approved Council Strategy.

5 Supporting Information

Introduction

- 5.1 CIPFA published the revised Codes on 20th December 2021 and stated that revisions included in the reporting framework from the 2023/24 financial year. The Council, therefore, has to have regard to these Codes of Practice when it prepares its Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, both strategies are combined within the Investment & Borrowing Strategy.
- 5.2 The treasury management operation is primarily to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are invested in low-risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council's low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return.
- 5.3 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council's capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to ensure that it can meet its capital spending obligations. This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term loans or using longer-term cash flow surpluses. On occasion, when it is prudent and economic, any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet risk or cost objectives.
- 5.4 The contribution the treasury management function makes to the Council is critical, as the balance of debt and investment operations ensure liquidity or the ability to meet

spending commitments as they fall due, either on day-to-day revenue or for larger capital projects. The treasury operations will see a balance of the interest costs of debt and the investment income arising from cash deposits affecting the available budget. Since cash balances generally result from reserves and balances, it is paramount to ensure adequate security of the sums invested, as a loss of principal will in effect result in a loss to the General Fund Balance.

Proposals

Borrowing:

- 5.5 The Council held £189.9 million of loans at 31.3.2023, with a forecast balance of £186.0 million at 31.3.2024. The Council's chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs and achieving certainty of those costs over the period for which funds are required. The flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Council's long-term plans change is a secondary objective.
- 5.6 Given the significant cuts to public expenditure and in particular to local government funding, the Council's borrowing strategy continues to address the key issue of affordability without compromising the longer-term stability of the debt portfolio. The Council has previously raised the majority of its long-term borrowing from the PWLB but will consider long-term loans from other sources including banks, pensions, and local authorities, and will investigate the possibility of issuing bonds and similar instruments, in order to lower interest costs and reduce over-reliance on one source of funding in line with the CIPFA Code. PWLB loans are no longer available to local authorities planning to buy investment assets primarily for yield; however, the Council is not proposing to undertake any activities that require the purchase of assets primarily for yield. In addition, the Council may borrow short-term loans to cover unplanned cash flow shortages.
- 5.7 The Council's sources of long-term and short-term borrowing are:
- (a) HM Treasury's PWLB lending facility (formerly the Public Works Loan Board)
 - (b) HM Treasury's backed UK Infrastructure Bank (in partnership with the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy).
 - (c) Any institution approved for investments (see below)
 - (d) Any other bank or building society authorised to operate in the UK
 - (e) Any other UK public sector body
 - (f) UK public and private sector pension funds (except The Royal Berkshire Pension Fund)
 - (g) Capital market bond investors.
 - (h) UK Municipal Bonds Agency plc and other organisations that enable local authority bond issues.

- 5.8 Other sources of debt finance: In addition, capital finance may be raised by the following methods that are not borrowing, but may be classed as other debt liabilities:
- (a) Leasing
 - (b) Hire purchase.
 - (c) Private Finance Initiative
 - (d) Sale and leaseback
- 5.9 Municipal Bonds Agency: UK Municipal Bonds Agency plc was established in 2014 by the Local Government Association as an alternative to the PWLB. It issues bonds on the capital markets and lends the proceeds to local authorities. This is a more complicated source of finance than the PWLB for two reasons: borrowing authorities will be required to provide bond investors with a guarantee to refund their investment in the event that the agency is unable to for any reason; and there will be a lead time of several months between committing to borrow and knowing the interest rate payable. Any decision to borrow from the Agency will therefore be the subject of a separate report to full Council. The Council does not hold any Municipal Bonds, it has however previously issued a £1 million community bond in support of green initiatives across the district.
- 5.10 LOBOs: The Council does not hold any LOBO (Lender's Option Borrower's Option loans where the lender has the option to propose an increase in the interest rate at set dates, following which the Council has the option to either accept the new rate or to repay the loan at no additional cost).
- 5.11 Short-term and variable rate loans: These loans leave the Council exposed to the risk of short-term interest rate rises and are therefore subject to the interest rate exposure limits in the treasury management indicators. The Council has focused on a strategy of financing through short term variable loans in preference to longer term secured debt during the last two financial years.
- 5.12 Debt rescheduling: The PWLB allows authorities to repay loans before maturity and either pay a premium or receive a discount according to a set formula based on current interest rates. Other lenders may also be prepared to negotiate premature redemption terms. The Council may take advantage of this and replace some loans with new loans, or repay loans without replacement, where this is expected to lead to an overall cost saving or a reduction in risk. The Council has not rescheduled debt within the past two financial years and there are no plans to reschedule debt proposed in this strategy for financial year 2024/25.
- 5.13 The UK Infrastructure Bank (UKIB) which is wholly owned by the Treasury has been established in partnership with The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BIES). UKIB allows authorities to access funding below PWLB rates for applicable projects. Applicable projects focus on addressing climate change and boosting regional growth and economies. The Council has engaged in initial discussions in support of the proposed solar farm capital project.

Investments:

- 5.14 The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income received in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held. The CIPFA Code requires the Council to invest its treasury funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield. The Council's objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably low investment income. Where balances are expected to be invested for more than one year, the Council will aim to achieve a total return that is equal or higher than the prevailing rate of inflation, in order to maintain the spending power of the sum invested.
- 5.15 The Council recognises the increasing risk and low returns from short-term unsecured bank investments, however, the period for which funds are invested is determined by the cash flow needs of the Council. Funds are invested for as long as possible, in order to maximise the rate of return, while still ensuring that sufficient funds are available to meet the Council's outgoings. The normal maximum period for which funds may prudently be committed is 12 months. If sufficient funds become available, and market conditions are favourable enough to permit secure longer-term investment, funds may, from time to time be invested for longer periods which will offer a better rate of return. However, in order to minimise risk and ensure liquidity, no more than 40% of the Council's funds will be held at any one time in investments longer than 12 months.
- 5.16 Business models: Under the International Financial Reporting Standard 9 (Financial Instruments), the accounting for certain investments depends on the Council's "business model" for managing them. The Council aims to achieve value from its treasury investments by a business model of collecting the contractual cash flows and therefore, where other criteria are also met, these investments will continue to be accounted for at amortised cost.
- 5.17 The Council may invest its surplus funds with any of the counterparty types subject to the adopted limits. The historic and proposed individual counterparty limits are detailed in the table below.

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

Organisation	Credit Ratings	Individual Counterparty Limit (£000)	Sector Limit (£000)	Time Limit
The UK Government (Debt Management Office)	-	Unlimited	Not applicable	50 Years
UK Local Authorities (including Police, Fire and similar bodies)	-	8,000	Unlimited	25 Years
UK Building Societies (net asset size ranking 1-11)	-	8,000	14,000	13 months
UK Building Societies (net asset size ranking 12-21)	-	6,500		13 months
UK Building Societies (net asset size ranking 22-25)	-	5,000		13 months
UK Banks and other financial institutions	Long term credit rating of A- or higher	8,000	Unlimited	13 months
Money Market Funds (Sterling denominated)	AAA or equivalent	8,000	Unlimited	Not applicable
Other Non-local authority UK public sector body	-	8,000	Unlimited	25 Years
Registered Providers, Charities	-	2,500	5,000	12 months
Council owned companies	-	5,000	5,000	2 Years
Council owned joint ventures	-	5,000	5,000	2 Years
Strategic pooled funds (including cash plus funds)	-	8,000	35,000	Not applicable
Real estate investment trusts	-	8,000	17,500	Not applicable

5.18 Where available, the credit rating relevant to the specific investment or class of investment is used, otherwise the counterparty credit rating is used. However, investment decisions are never made solely based on credit ratings, and all other relevant factors including external advice will be considered.

5.19 Government: Loans to, and bonds and bills issued or guaranteed by, national governments, regional and local authorities, and multilateral development banks. These investments are not subject to bail-in, and there is generally a lower risk of insolvency, although they are not zero risk. Investments with the UK Government are deemed to be zero credit risk due to its ability to create additional currency and therefore may be made in unlimited amounts for up to 50 years.

5.20 Banks and building societies (unsecured): Accounts, deposits, certificates of deposit and senior unsecured bonds with banks and building societies, other than multilateral development banks. These investments are subject to the risk of credit loss via a bail-in should the regulator determine that the bank is failing or likely to fail.

5.21 Money market funds: Pooled funds that offer same-day or short notice liquidity and very low or no price volatility by investing in short-term money markets. They have the advantage over bank accounts of providing wide diversification of investment risks, coupled with the services of a professional fund manager in return for a small fee. Although no sector limit applies to money market funds, the Council will take care to diversify its liquid investments over a variety of providers to ensure access to cash at all times.

- 5.22 Registered providers (unsecured): Loans to, and bonds issued or guaranteed by, registered providers of social housing or registered social landlords, formerly known as housing associations. These bodies are regulated by the Regulator of Social Housing (in England), the Scottish Housing Regulator, the Welsh Government and the Department for Communities (in Northern Ireland). As providers of public services, they retain the likelihood of receiving government support if needed.
- 5.23 Strategic pooled funds: Bond, equity and property funds that offer enhanced returns over the longer term but are more volatile in the short term. These allow the Council to diversify into asset classes other than cash without the need to own and manage the underlying investments. Because these funds have no defined maturity date, but are available for withdrawal after a notice period, their performance and continued suitability in meeting the Council's investment objectives will be monitored regularly.
- 5.24 Real estate investment trusts (REITs): Shares in companies that invest mainly in real estate and pay the majority of their rental income to investors in a similar manner to pooled property funds. As with property funds, REITs offer enhanced returns over the longer term, but are more volatile especially as the share price reflects changing demand for the shares as well as changes in the value of the underlying properties.
- 5.25 The Council under section 15(1) of the Local Government Act 2003 can choose to make loans to local enterprises, local charities, wholly owned companies, and joint ventures as part of a wider strategy for local economic growth. The counterparty limits in section 5.17 make provision for these loans.
- 5.26 Exposure to Risk: The proposed investment limits represent the maximum values to be invested with individual organisations. The Treasury Management Group may temporarily reduce these amounts and or shorten the time period of investments in order to spread the exposure to loss from institutions failing. The Council manages its exposure to risk via a series of treasury management indicators. Appendix B provides greater detail on the indicators used to monitor and review the performance.
- 5.27 To ensure that the invested funds can be accessed when they are needed, for example to repay capital borrowed, the Council ensures it has readily available cash balances in accordance with only placing short term investments and manages capital expenditure on a prudent basis in line with the prudential code indicators.

Non-Treasury Investments:

- 5.28 The definition of investments in CIPFA's revised Treasury Management Code now covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for financial return. This is replicated in the Investment Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, in which the definition of investments is further broadened to also include all such assets held partially for financial return. At the 31st March 2023 (based on the 2022/23 draft accounts), the Council held £65.3 million of such investments in directly owned property categorised as follows:
- (a) Directly owned property (commercial property) £ 52.2 million. This is property where the Council has borrowed specifically to fund the purchase.

- (b) Directly owned property (investment property) £13.1 million. This is property that the Council holds as an investment property, but the purchase has not been funded by borrowing. In most cases the property has been inherited from Berkshire County Council or Newbury District Council upon the formation of West Berkshire District Council in 1998.

5.29 Full details of property held as non-treasury investments is included in appendix A. Treasury and non-treasury investments such as the commercial property portfolio are held and maintained in order to provide a net contribution to the Council’s revenue budget to support delivery of core services. The Council uses the existing revenue to support the overall budget position. The table below shows the Income and expenditure associated with the commercial property portfolio if there were no asset sales.

Proportionality of investments	2022/23 Actual £'000	2023/24 Forecast £'000	2024/25 Budget £'000	2025/26 Budget £'000	2026/27 Budget £'000	2027/28 Budget £'000
Gross Investment income from Commercial Property	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372
Gross service expenditure	£414,065	£422,346	£430,793	£439,409	£448,197	£457,161
Proportion	0.81%	0.80%	0.78%	0.77%	0.75%	0.74%

Proportionality of investments	2028/29 Budget £'000	2029/30 Budget £'000	2030/31 Budget £'000	2031/32 Budget £'000	2032/33 Budget £'000	2033/34 Budget £'000
Gross Investment income from Commercial Property	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372
Gross service expenditure	£466,304	£475,631	£485,143	£494,846	£504,743	£514,838
Proportion	0.72%	0.71%	0.70%	0.68%	0.67%	0.66%

5.30 The current economic climate has presented an opportunity to review the commercial property portfolio. The challenging economic environment has resulted in declining property valuations. Concurrently the Public Works and Loans Board (PWL) rates has been highly volatile, although appear to be stabilising around 5 – 5.5% for a 25-year annuity, resulting in high capital financing costs. The challenging economic environment paired with the Government currently requesting considerations from the local government sector about different options for the flexible use of capital receipts presents an opportunity with regard to the portfolio. The Property Investment Strategy which directs the commercial property portfolio has made recommendation to Council to approve a phased disinvestment from the portfolio over the long-term and subsequent allocation of resulting capital receipts to either future capital financing or use under the flexible use of capital receipts policy. The revised Property Investment Strategy is included in appendix D.

6 Conclusion

- 6.1 On 31st March 2023 the Council held £189.9 million of long-term borrowing (excluding PFI and leases) and £20.7 million of treasury investments. Existing levels of Council debt and investments are set out in further detail at appendix C. Forecast changes in these sums are shown in the balance sheet analysis in table below.

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

Balance Sheet Summary	31.3.23 Actual £'000	31.3.24 Estimate £'000	31.3.25 Forecast £'000	31.3.26 Forecast £'000	31.3.27 Forecast £'000	31.3.28 Forecast £'000
Capital financing requirement	£279,896	£291,976	£305,428	£320,395	£336,948	£355,351
Less: Other debt liabilities *	(£10,670)	(£9,807)	(£8,892)	(£7,920)	(£6,890)	(£5,796)
Loans CFR	£269,226	£282,169	£296,536	£312,475	£330,058	£349,555
Less: External borrowing **	(£189,890)	(£185,972)	(£177,240)	(£172,731)	(£168,510)	(£164,225)
Internal borrowing	£79,336	£96,197	£119,296	£139,744	£161,548	£185,329
Less: Balance sheet resources	£100,006	£94,405	£95,405	£96,405	£99,210	£102,086
Treasury investments / (New borrowing requirement)	£20,670	(£1,792)	(£23,891)	(£43,339)	(£62,338)	(£83,243)

Balance Sheet Summary	31.3.29 Forecast £'000	31.3.30 Forecast £'000	31.3.31 Forecast £'000	31.3.32 Forecast £'000	31.3.33 Forecast £'000	31.3.34 Forecast £'000
Capital financing requirement	£364,061	£368,127	£371,737	£375,179	£378,445	£379,523
Less: Other debt liabilities *	(£4,636)	(£3,405)	(£2,099)	(£713)	£0	£0
Loans CFR	£359,425	£364,722	£369,638	£374,466	£378,445	£379,523
Less: External borrowing **	(£159,943)	(£155,665)	(£151,220)	(£141,624)	(£136,855)	(£132,495)
Internal borrowing	£199,482	£209,057	£218,418	£232,842	£241,589	£247,028
Less: Balance sheet resources	£105,033	£108,055	£111,151	£114,325	£117,579	£120,914
Treasury investments / (New borrowing requirement)	(£94,449)	(£101,002)	(£107,266)	(£118,516)	(£124,010)	(£126,115)

* leases and PFI liabilities that form part of the Authority's total debt

** shows only loans to which the Authority is committed and excludes optional refinancing

6.2 The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), while usable reserves and working capital are the underlying resources available for investment. The Council is forecasting an increasing CFR through to financial year 2029/30 at which point the CFR starts to reduce. Based on the proposed capital programme and existing Balance sheet resources, the Council is forecasting an increasing borrowing requirement. CIPFA's Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities recommends that the Council's total debt should be lower than its highest forecast CFR over the next ten years. The table below demonstrates that the Council expects to comply with this recommendation during the longer term.

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement	31.3.2023 actual £'000	31.3.2024 forecast £'000	31.3.2025 budget £'000	31.3.2026 budget £'000	31.3.2027 budget £'000	31.3.2028 budget £'000
Debt (incl. PFI & leases)	£200,560	£195,779	£186,132	£180,651	£175,400	£170,022
Capital Financing Requirement	£279,896	£291,976	£305,428	£320,395	£336,948	£355,351

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement	31.3.2029 budget £'000	31.3.2030 budget £'000	31.3.2031 budget £'000	31.3.2032 budget £'000	31.3.2033 budget £'000	31.3.2034 budget £'000
Debt (incl. PFI & leases)	£164,579	£159,070	£153,320	£142,338	£136,855	£132,495
Capital Financing Requirement	£364,061	£368,127	£371,737	£375,179	£378,445	£379,523

6.3 To compare the Council's actual borrowing against an alternative strategy, a liability benchmark has been calculated showing the lowest risk level of borrowing. This assumes the same forecasts as the table above, but that cash and investment balances are kept to a minimum level of £10 million at each year-end to maintain sufficient liquidity. The liability benchmark is an important tool to help establish whether the Council is likely to be a long-term borrower or long-term investor in the future, and so shape its strategic focus and decision making. The liability benchmark itself represents an estimate of the cumulative amount of external borrowing the Council must hold to fund its current capital and revenue plans while keeping treasury investments at the minimum level required to manage day-to-day cash flow.

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

Liability benchmark	31.3.23 Actual £'000	31.3.24 Estimate £'000	31.3.25 Forecast £'000	31.3.26 Forecast £'000	31.3.27 Forecast £'000	31.3.28 Forecast £'000
Loans CFR	£269,226	£282,169	£296,536	£312,475	£330,058	£349,555
Less: Balance sheet resources	£100,006	£94,405	£95,405	£96,405	£99,210	£102,086
Net loans requirement	£169,220	£187,764	£201,131	£216,070	£230,847	£247,469
Plus: Liquidity allowance	£10,000	£10,000	£10,000	£10,250	£10,506	£10,769
Liability benchmark	£179,220	£197,764	£211,131	£226,320	£241,354	£258,238
Liability benchmark	31.3.29 Forecast £'000	31.3.30 Forecast £'000	31.3.31 Forecast £'000	31.3.32 Forecast £'000	31.3.33 Forecast £'000	31.3.34 Forecast £'000
Loans CFR	£359,425	£364,722	£369,638	£374,466	£378,445	£379,523
Less: Balance sheet resources	£105,033	£108,055	£111,151	£114,325	£117,579	£120,914
Net loans requirement	£254,391	£256,667	£258,487	£260,141	£260,866	£258,610
Plus: Liquidity allowance	£11,038	£11,314	£11,597	£11,887	£12,184	£12,489
Liability benchmark	£265,430	£267,981	£270,084	£272,028	£273,050	£271,098

6.4 Based on the Council's CFR and the liability benchmark, the Council is long term borrower. The Council is required to ensure that capital financing is reasonable and affordable in the long term. The table below details the total financing costs (budgeted) as a proportion of the net revenue stream:

Proportionality of investments	2022/23 Actual £'000	2023/24 Forecast £'000	2024/25 Budget £'000	2025/26 Budget £'000	2026/27 Budget £'000	2027/28 Budget £'000
Gross Investment income from Commercial Property	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372
Gross service expenditure	£414,065	£422,346	£430,793	£439,409	£448,197	£457,161
Proportion	0.81%	0.80%	0.78%	0.77%	0.75%	0.74%
Proportionality of investments	2028/29 Budget £'000	2029/30 Budget £'000	2030/31 Budget £'000	2031/32 Budget £'000	2032/33 Budget £'000	2033/34 Budget £'000
Gross Investment income from Commercial Property	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372	£3,372
Gross service expenditure	£466,304	£475,631	£485,143	£494,846	£504,743	£514,838
Proportion	0.72%	0.71%	0.70%	0.68%	0.67%	0.66%

6.5 In respect of investments, the Council's revenue budget includes net returns from investments in the support of financing delivery of core services. The Council has set a number of quantitative indicators to allow elected members and the public to assess the Council's total risk exposure as a result of its investment decisions.

(a) **Total risk exposure:** The first indicator shows the Council's total exposure to potential investment losses. The table below assumes the Council as a long-term borrower will need to borrow to fund the £10 million minimum liquidity level.

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

	31.03.2023 Actual £'000	31.03.2024 Forecast £'000	31.03.2025 Forecast £'000	31.03.2026 Forecast £'000	31.03.2027 Forecast £'000	31.03.2028 Forecast £'000
Total investment exposure						
Treasury management investments	£20,670	£10,000	£10,000	£10,250	£10,506	£10,769
Commercial investments: Property	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	£72,960	£62,290	£62,290	£62,540	£62,796	£63,059
Commitments to lend	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
Guarantees issued on loans	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
TOTAL EXPOSURE	£72,960	£62,290	£62,290	£62,540	£62,796	£63,059

	31.03.2029 Forecast £'000	31.03.2030 Forecast £'000	31.03.2031 Forecast £'000	31.03.2032 Forecast £'000	31.03.2033 Forecast £'000	31.03.2034 Forecast £'000
Total investment exposure						
Treasury management investments	£11,038	£11,314	£11,597	£11,887	£12,184	£12,489
Commercial investments: Property	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	£63,328	£63,604	£63,887	£64,177	£64,474	£64,779
Commitments to lend	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
Guarantees issued on loans	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
TOTAL EXPOSURE	£63,328	£63,604	£63,887	£64,177	£64,474	£64,779

- (b) **How investments are funded:** Since the Council does not normally associate particular assets with particular liabilities, this guidance is difficult to comply with. However, the following investments could be described as being funded by borrowing. The remainder of the Council's investments are funded by usable reserves and income received in advance of expenditure. It should be noted in the table under (a) above that the Council is a long-term borrower and hence will borrow in order to maintain minimum liquidity levels. This borrowing is not disclosed in the table below on the basis that the borrowing is cash to temporarily use in lieu of borrowing and hence not borrowing to fund investment for yield purposes.

	31.03.2023 Actual £'000	31.03.2024 Forecast £'000	31.03.2025 Forecast £'000	31.03.2026 Forecast £'000	31.03.2027 Forecast £'000	31.03.2028 Forecast £'000
Investments funded by borrowing						
Treasury management investments	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
Commercial investments: Property	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290
TOTAL FUNDED BY BORROWING	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290

	31.03.2029 Forecast £'000	31.03.2030 Forecast £'000	31.03.2031 Forecast £'000	31.03.2032 Forecast £'000	31.03.2033 Forecast £'000	31.03.2034 Forecast £'000
Investments funded by borrowing						
Treasury management investments	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0	£0
Commercial investments: Property	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290
TOTAL FUNDED BY BORROWING	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290	£52,290

- (c) **Rate of return received:** This indicator shows the investment income received less the associated costs, including the cost of borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion of the sum initially invested.

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

Investments net rate of return	2022/23 Actual	2023/24 Forecast	2024/25 Forecast	2025/26 Forecast	2026/27 Forecast	2027/28 Forecast
Treasury management investments	1.90%	4.43%	4.00%	3.25%	3.25%	3.25%
Service investments: Loans	0	0	0	0	0	0
Service investments: Shares	0	0	0	0	0	0
Commercial investments: Property	2.61%	2.06%	2.03%	1.99%	1.96%	1.92%
ALL INVESTMENTS (weighted average)	2.31%	2.62%	2.29%	2.16%	2.13%	2.10%
Investments net rate of return		2028/29 Forecast	2029/30 Forecast	2030/31 Forecast	2031/32 Forecast	2032/33 Forecast
Treasury management investments		3.25%	3.25%	3.25%	3.25%	3.25%
Service investments: Loans		0	0	0	0	0
Service investments: Shares		0	0	0	0	0
Commercial investments: Property		1.89%	1.85%	1.81%	1.77%	1.73%
ALL INVESTMENTS (weighted average)		2.07%	2.04%	2.00%	1.97%	1.93%

6.6 Based on the performance indicators set out within this strategy the Executive Director for Resources and S151 Officer is confident that the Investment and Borrowing Strategy provides an effective, robust and prudent platform from which to support the Council's strategic objectives as set out in the Capital Strategy and approved Council Strategy.

7 Appendices

- 7.1 Appendix A – Non-Treasury Investments: Commercial and Investment Property
- 7.2 Appendix B – Treasury Management Indicators
- 7.3 Appendix C - Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio Position
- 7.4 Appendix D - Revised Property Investment Strategy

Subject to Call-In:

Yes: X No:

- The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval. X
- Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council.
- Delays in implementation could compromise the Council's position.
- Considered or reviewed by Scrutiny Commission or associated Committees, Task Groups within preceding six months.
- Item is Urgent Key Decision
- Report is to note only

Officer details:

Name: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter
 Job Title: Acting Head of Finance & Property

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

Tel No: 01635 503225
E-mail: Shannon.coleman-slaughter@westerks.gov.uk

Appendix A

Non-Treasury Investments: Commercial and Investment Property

Directly owned property (commercial property) purchased via borrowing.

Commercial Property	Actual	31.3.2023 actual		31.3.2024 expected	
	Purchase cost £'000	Gains or (losses) £'000	Value in accounts £'000	Gains or (losses) £'000	Value in accounts £'000
Dudley Port Petrol Filling Station, Tipton	£3,510	£645	£4,155	£0	£4,155
79 Bath Road, Chippenham	£9,106	£144	£9,250	£0	£9,250
Lloyds Bank, 104 Terminus Road, Eastbourne	£2,900	(£1,225)	£1,675	£0	£1,675
Aldi/Iceland, Cleveland Gate Retail Park, Gainsborough	£6,048	(£223)	£5,825	£0	£5,825
303 High Street and 2 Waterside South, Lincoln	£5,665	(£2,765)	£2,900	£0	£2,900
3&4 The Sector, Newbury Business Park	£17,760	(£2,810)	£14,950	£0	£14,950
Sainsbury's, High Street, North Allerton	£7,050	(£215)	£6,835	£0	£6,835
Ruddington Fields Business Park, Mere Way, Nottingham	£6,545	£155	£6,700	£0	£6,700
TOTAL	£58,584	(£6,294)	£52,290	£0	£52,290

The valuations above are in line with figures disclosed within the draft financial statements for 2022/23 (31.3.2023). Further changes to valuations are not currently forecast, any actual variations will be disclosed within the 2023/24 financial statements and the 2024/25 Mid Term treasury Report.

Directly owned property (Investment Property) not purchased via borrowing.

Directly Owned Property	Property type	Valuation at 31 March 2023 £'000
The Stone Building, The Wharf, Newbury	Café	£25
Pelican Lane Creche, Pelican Lane	Children's Nursery	£0
Rainbow Nursery, Priory Road, Hungerford	Children's Nursery	£35
Clappers Farm/Beech Hill Farm, Grazeley	Tenanted Smallholding	£1,750
Bloomfield Hatch Farm, Grazeley	Tenanted Smallholding	£1,000
Shaw Social Club, Almond Avenue, Shaw	Community Centre	£70
Swings n Smiles, Lower Way, Thatcham	Children's Day Centre	£375
Units 1 to 7, Kennet Enterprise Centre, Hungerford	Industrial	£520
London Road Industrial Estate, Newbury	Industrial	£9,350
Valuation total per draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts		£13,125

Appendix B

Treasury Management Indicators

The Council measures and manages its exposures to treasury management risks using the following indicators:

Liquidity: The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to liquidity risk by monitoring the amount of cash available to meet unexpected payments within a rolling three-month period, without additional borrowing.

Liquidity indicators	Target (£m)
Total Cash available within 3 Months	10.0

Interest rate exposures: This indicator is set to control the Council's exposure to interest rate risk. The [upper limits on the one-year revenue impact of a 1% rise or fall in interest rates] based on borrowing to maintain a £10 million minimum liquidity level held in investments will be:

Based on the Balance sheet summary in 6.1 and liability benchmark in 6.3, a 1% variance in interest rates would result in £340k of borrowing costs offset by £100k of interest received on minimum balances:

Increase in rates (upper limit) -£240K

Decrease in rates (lower limit) +£240K

The impact of a change in interest rates is calculated on the assumption that maturing loans and investments will be replaced at new market rates.

Maturity structure of borrowing: This indicator is set to control the Council's exposure to refinancing risk.

Time periods start on the first day of each financial year. The maturity date of borrowing is the earliest date on which the lender can demand repayment. The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of borrowing based on assumed borrowing of £20 million in 2024/25:

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25

Maturity Structure of borrowing	2024/25 Lower limit	2024/25 Upper limit
Under 12 months	0%	30%
12 months and within 24 months	0%	30%
24 months and within 5 years	0%	30%
5 years and within 10 years	0%	30%
10 years and within 15 years	0%	30%
15 years and within 20 years	0%	30%
20 years and within 25 years	0%	30%
25 years and within 30 years	0%	30%
30 years and within 35 years	0%	30%
35 years and within 40 years	0%	30%
40 years and within 45 years	0%	30%
45 years and within 50 years	0%	30%

Principal sums invested for periods longer than a year/ Long Term Treasury Management Investments: The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council's exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments. The limits on the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end will be:

Price risk indicator	2024/25	2025/26	2026/27
Limit on principal invested beyond year end	£15 m	£15 m	£15 m

The limits above take into consideration the Council's liquidity requirement of £10 million plus contingency for in ear variations due to cash flow timings.

The indicators will be monitored throughout the financial year and compliance reported via the Mid Term Treasury Report and quarterly reporting updates.

Appendix C

Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio Position

Investment & Debt Portfolio	31/10/2023 Actual portfolio £m	31/10/2023 Average rate %
External borrowing:		
Public Works Loan Board	(£183)	£3
Local authorities	(£3)	£6
Community Bond	(£0)	£1
Total external borrowing	(£187)	£3
Other long-term liabilities:		
Private Finance Initiative	(£10)	£6
Total gross external debt	(£197)	£4
Treasury investments:		
The UK Government	£0	-
Local authorities	£0	-
Banks (unsecured)	£3	£3
Money market funds	£5	£5
Total treasury investments	£8	£4
Net debt	(£189)	